Buildings (including finance leasing) 60 years 60 years
Hotel technical facilities 15 years 15 years
Hotel fixtures 7 years 7 years
Furniture and office equipment 7 years 7 years
Plant 20 years 20 years

The costs of acquisition and production of the hotels is broken
down into building fabric, building technical systems, and
fixtures and written down over respective useful lives pursuant
to IAS 16.43 (component approach).

Further information on the impairments and impairment
reversals on property, plant, and equipment is provided in
section 6.6.

The hotels are recognised at the amortised cost of acquisition
or production in accordance with the IFRS provisions. The
reserve properties in the property, plant, and equipment are
intended for later hotel development projects.

96 warimpex Annual Report 2017 NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

7.1.2. Material inputs and sensitivity information
The amortised costs of the hotels and reserve properties are
assessed on the basis of external appraisals to determine any

impairment or the need for impairment reversal. The inputs
used for this and the possible effects of changes in the most
important inputs on earnings before taxes are shown below.

Hotels:
2017 2016

Material inputs Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Exit yield 11.50% 11.50% 11.75% 11.75%
Discount rate 13.50% 13.50% 13.75% 13.75%
Expected cash flows (year one) in EUR ‘000/room 8.7 8.7 6.3 6.3

Sensitivity analysis Change in the result
before taxes

Change of assumption 2017 2016

Exit yield + 50 basis points -695 -714
Exit yield - 50 basis points 828 847
Discount rate + 50 basis points -1,378 -1,437
Discount rate - 50 basis points 1,496 1,560
Expected cash flows (year one) + 10% 1,233 1,183
Expected cash flows (year one) - 10% -1,174 -1,242

Reserve properties (property, plant, and equipment):
2017 2016

Material inputs Range
Weighted
average Range

Weighted
average

Market price/m² area in EUR 218 218 232–1117 422

Sensitivity analysis Change in the result
before taxes

Change of assumption 2017 2016

Market price/m² area + 10% 386 603
Market price/m² area - 10% -386 -603

97 NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2017 warimpex

7.2.Investment properties

The Group measures investment properties at their fair value.

7.2.1. �Changes in and composition of investment properties

Developed
properties

Development
properties

Reserve
properties Total

Changes in 2016:
Carrying amounts at 1 January 57,244 12,745 14,606 84,595
Reclassification due to start of construction – 3,762 (3,762) –
Additions/investments 25 7,850 76 7,950
Disposals (812) – – (812)
Net measurement result 2,935 6,795 (2,177) 7,553
Exchange adjustment 9,184 876 2,394 12,453

[…]

The tax liabilities primarily pertain to the VAT from an
intragroup property transaction (see also the explanations
regarding section 7.6.).

For information on terms and conditions for transactions with
related parties, please refer to section 9.3.2.

Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and generally have
terms of 10 to 60 days. Current tax liabilities and liabilities for
social security contributions are non-interest-bearing, except
for late payment. These liabilities are generally due within 30
days. Other liabilities are non-interest-bearing.

120 warimpex Annual Report 2017 NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[08] Disclosures on financial instruments, fair value, and financial risk management

8.1. Financial instruments and fair value (IFRS 7 and IFRS 13)
8.1.1. �Carrying amounts and fair values according to class and measurement category
The following shows the carrying amounts for financial instruments and for assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value,
broken down by classes.

Measurement category
as per IAS 39 or
other IFRS

IFRS 13
level

Carrying
amount

31/12/17

Fair
value

31/12/17

Carrying
amount

31/12/16

Fair
value

31/12/16

Assets – categories

IAS 40 Investment properties (developed) 3 103,613 103,613 68,576 68,576

IAS 40 Investment properties (in development) 3 51,150 51,150 43,163 43,163

IAS 19 Refund claims (other financial assets) 556 556 464 464

LaR Financial assets – fixed rate 9,400 8,057 8,230 8,230

LaR Other financial assets 3,043 3,043 3,035 3,035

AfS Financial assets, available for sale 3 6,146 6,146 583 583

Non-current non-financial assets and non-current

 assets not measured at fair value 49,363 50,134

Total non-current assets 223,272 174,185

LaR Receivables 6,853 6,853 4,744 4,744

LaR Cash and cash equivalents 22,849 22,849 2,769 2,769

AfS Financial assets, available for sale 3 – – 6,233 6,233

IFRS 5 Financial assets in disposal groups 3 – – 4,875 4,875

Non-financial current assets and current assets

 not measured at fair value 12,280 165,081

Total current assets (including IFRS 5) 41,982 183,701

Total assets 265,254 357,886

Liabilities – classes

FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 – – 3,971 3,896

FL Variable-rate bonds 3 – – 28,587 27,959

FL Fixed-rate bonds 3 5,357 5,423 14,401 14,668

FL Fixed-rate loans 3 100,029 117,357 91,291 100,375

FL Variable-rate loans 3 21,531 26,189 14,044 14,027

FL Other non-current liabilities 12,729 12,729 7,220 7,220

FVTPL Derivative financial instruments – conversion rights 3 929 929 401 401

IAS 19 Provisions for pensions 955 955 885 885

Non-financial non-current liabilities and non-current liabilities

 not measured at fair value 12,392 8,572

Total non-current liabilities 153,922 169,371

FL Fixed-rate convertible bonds 3 4,543 4,676 3,931 3,931

FL Variable-rate bonds 3 1,603 1,644 481 483

FL Fixed-rate bonds 3 – – 71 71

FL Fixed-rate loans 3 4,505 4,910 4,598 4,793

FL Variable-rate loans 3 2,279 2,287 8,658 8,658

FL Other liabilities 3 8,304 8,304 9,631 9,631

IFRS 5 Financial liabilities related to disposal groups 3 – – 99,540 99,540

Non-financial current liabilities and current liabilities

 not measured at fair value 6,617 18,548

Total current liabilities (including IFRS 5) 27,851  145,457
Total liabilities 181,773 314,828

31/12/17 31/12/16

Summary of carrying amounts by category for financial assets and liabilities:

LaR Loans and receivables 42,146 18,777

AfS Available for sale 6,146 6,816

FL Financial liabilities at amortised cost (160,880) (186,883)

FVTPL At fair value through profit or loss (929) (401)

IFRS 5 Financial instruments related to disposal groups – (94,665)

121 NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2017 warimpex

[…]

The following is quantitative information about material, unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of fair value.

Level Classes Measurement method Material inputs
3 Assets, available for sale Income-based Cash flows, exit yield
3 Non-current derivative financial instruments – conversion right Income-based Volatility, share prices

No changes were made to the measurement methods in the reporting period.

Weighted
Level Classes Material inputs Range average

2016

3 Assets, available for sale Exit yield 3.25% 3.25%

3 Assets, available for sale Cash flow (year one) in EUR ‘000 3,667 3,667

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
conversion rights Volatility 59%

2017

3 Assets, available for sale Exit yield 3.25% 3.25%

3 Assets, available for sale Cash flow (year one) in EUR ‘000 3,392 3,392

3 Non-current derivative financial instruments –
conversion rights			   Volatility 51.5%

8.1.4. Sensitivity analysis for changes in unobservable material inputs (recurring measurement)
The following is quantitative information about material, unobservable inputs that were used in the measurement of the fair
value of financial instruments.

Change in total comprehensive
income before taxes

Level Input factor Change of assumption 2017 2016

3 Assets, available for sale
Exit yield + 50 bp -1,261 -1,222
Exit yield - 50 bp 1,694 1,640
Cash flow (year one) + 5% 638 503
Cash flow (year one) - 5% -567 -691

3 Derivative financial instruments – conversion right:
Volatility of Warimpex share price in PLN + 5 percentage points -82 -138
Volatility of Warimpex share price in PLN - 5 percentage points 84 129

123 NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2017 warimpex

8.1.5. Net results from financial instruments
The following information pertains to the income and expense items and the gains and losses per measurement category as related
to the financial instruments:

All financial instruments that are measured at fair value
through profit or loss are classified upon initial recognition.

Changes in the value of available-for-sale assets and the cash
flow hedge affect the other comprehensive income and were
reclassified to the income statement upon the disposal of the

[…]

9,105 27,325 2,827 651 669 11,219 51,797

more than
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 five years Total

31/12/2017:
Project loans 1,274 754 748 732 750 18,435 22,693
Borrowing/overdraft facilities 	 – – 501 – – – 501
Bonds 1,600 – – – – – 1,600
Other 617 – – – – – 617

3,491 754 1,249 732 750 18,435 25,411

 RUB PLN EUR  Total

31/12/2016:
In foreign currencies   77,024
In EUR   17,411 152,622 170,032

31/12/2017:
In foreign currencies  857,434 20,060
In EUR  12,451 4,809 147,488 139,847

Sensitivity of interest rate changes:
The following table shows the sensitivity of Group earnings
before taxes to certain changes in material market interest

rates that, based upon reasonable judgement, may in principle
occur (owing to the impact of such changes on variable-rate
loans). All other variables remain constant.

125 NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Annual Report 2017 warimpex

Sensitivity of consolidated earnings:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s
earnings before taxes to certain changes in exchange rates that,

based upon reasonable judgement, may occur for the respective
currency versus the euro. All other variables remain constant.

CZK PLN RUB Total

Sensitivity 2016:
Increase by 10% (336) (739) (9,168) (10,243)
Decrease by 10% 336 739 9,168 10,243
Increase by 20% (18,335) (18,335)
Decrease by 20% 18,335 18,335
Increase by 50% (45,838) (45,838)
Decrease by 50% 45,838 45,838

Sensitivity 2017:
Increase by 10%  (346) (1,175) (8,401) (9,922)
Decrease by 10%  346 1,175 8,401 9,922
Increase by 20%  (16,802) (16,802)
Decrease by 20%  16,802 16,802
Increase by 30% (25,204) (25,204)
Decrease by 30% 25,204 25,204

CZK PLN RUB Total

Sensitivity 2016:
Increase by 10% (5) (506) (444) (955)
Decrease by 10% 5 506 444 955
Increase by 20% (888) (888)
Decrease by 20% 888 888
Increase by 50% (2,220) (2,220)
Decrease by 50% 2,220 2,220

Sensitivity 2017:
Increase by 10% 1 (445) (449) (893)
Decrease by 10% (1) 445 449 893
Increase by 20% (898) (898)
Decrease by 20%  898 898
Increase by 30% (1,347) (1,347)
Decrease by 30% 1,347 1,347

Sensitivity of equity:
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group’s equity
to certain changes in exchange rates that, based upon reasonable

judgement, may occur for the respective currency versus the
euro. All other variables remain constant.

126 warimpex Annual Report 2017 NOTES ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.2.3. Default risk
Please refer to section 7.6. for quantitative information about
default risk. This shows the impairments that were recognised
and the maturity structure of the current receivables.
Information about a loan extended to AO Micos can be found